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Letter from the Board Chair and 
President 
C2ES celebrated our 25th anniversary this year. As we look back on the impact 
we have had since our founding in 1998 as the Pew Center on Global Climate 
Change, we are proud of what we have accomplished – even as we remain 
laser-focused on achieving our priorities with an increased sense of urgency. 

Core to our work is making the economic case for the United States to 
take action on climate and clean energy, capitalizing on our ability to 
reach policymakers on both sides of the political aisle and leveraging our 
relationships with the private sector, including the more than 40 Fortune 500 
companies in our Business Environmental Leadership Council and a growing 
network of other leading businesses. 

We convened five regional roundtables in cities around the country to highlight 
the tangible, community-based economic opportunities that are already 
emerging in the low-carbon transition, identify the policies and investments 
needed to realize them, and build support from individual state and local 
champions. We mobilized companies across the U.S. economy to call for 
bipartisan legislation to reform federal permitting processes – a key step in 
speeding up deployment of clean energy infrastructure. And we launched 
a new set of Technology Working Groups, which bring together companies 
across the innovation ecosystem – from climate-tech startups to the largest 
companies in the United States – to identify and overcome the obstacles to 
scaling technologies that will be critical to achieving net-zero emissions. 

Because communities are already experiencing the impacts of climate 
change, we are working to deploy solutions on the ground. In Colorado’s North 
Front Range, C2ES is piloting our innovative Climate Resilient Communities 
Accelerator, which engages local officials, businesses, and nonprofit 
organizations to identify and implement solutions and resources to enable the 
community to thrive in the face of increasing threats from extreme heat and 
wildfire.

C2ES has long played a leading role in promoting effective international 
cooperation, including helping to develop the architecture of the landmark 
Paris Agreement. At COP28 in Dubai, C2ES helped to ensure the success of 
the first global stocktake: a vital platform for increased ambition and enhanced 
international cooperation under the Paris accords. In collaboration with the 
U.S. State Department, Bezos Earth Fund, and The Rockefeller Foundation, 
we announced the Energy Transition Accelerator Framework, which lays 
out a roadmap for catalyzing investment in a just, clean energy transition 
in developing countries through high-integrity carbon credits. Three pilot 
countries and ten multinational companies signed on in support of the 
initiative.

Building on 25 years of leadership, C2ES is increasing our ambition for what 
we can achieve in this pivotal decade. We are grateful for the support of our 
funders and partners who make this work possible. Here’s to another 25 years 
of success ahead!

Sincerely,

Nat Keohane and Ann R. Klee

Nat Keohane 
President

Ann R. Klee  
Board Chair
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Amplifying C2ES’s leadership in the net-zero transition
C2ES is pursuing our mission of securing a safe and stable climate by accelerating the 
global transition to net-zero greenhouse gas emissions and a thriving, just, and resilient 
economy.

•	In the United States, we continue to identify and advocate for the policies and 
actions that will help the nation meet our Paris Agreement target of cutting 
emissions 50 to 52 percent below 2005 levels by 2030. Working closely with the 
companies in our business council, we are focused on advancing four critical 
priorities for administrative and legislative action: federal permitting reform, 
timely finalization of clear guidance for technology-neutral tax credits, industrial 
decarbonization, and low-carbon fuels.

•	Internationally, our focus is on promoting the success of the Paris Agreement. We 
will continue our long-running convenings of high-level negotiators to identify 
consensus on key sticking points in the UN climate talks, such as adaptation and 
loss and damage, even as we push for the talks to focus more directly on how 
countries can effectively implement commitments they have made. We will also 
continue our efforts to shape a high-integrity voluntary carbon market that can help 
to deliver much-needed climate finance at scale.

•	As extreme weather events make the impacts of climate change more and more 
visible, we are launching new initiatives focused on adaptation and achieving 
resilience – convening stakeholders to support regional efforts to invest in climate-
resilient communities, and working with companies to develop guidance and 
metrics around corporate investment in climate resilience. 

Across all of these areas, C2ES draws on our unique combination of policy and analytical 
expertise, longstanding relationships with leading businesses, and experience in bringing 
stakeholders together to build support for ambitious and effective climate solutions. We 
leverage these strengths across the three core pillars of our work: achieving a net-zero 
emissions pathway in the United States; delivering on the Paris Agreement; and building 
climate resilience in communities across the country.
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Our work has four 
synergistic pillars:

1. Advancing climate 
and clean energy 
policy

2. Overcoming 
barriers to critical-
path technologies

3. Building the 
political economy of 
support for climate 
action

4. Elevating 
business leadership

The Path to a Net-Zero Economy in 
the U.S.
By engaging and informing leading businesses and policymakers 
about the policy and technology solutions that will enable them and 
their constituents to thrive in the transition to a net-zero-emissions 
economy, we will secure durable and effective government 
policies, along with private-sector investments, that accelerate the 
transition and ensure that its benefits are widely shared. Our work 
has four synergistic pillars: advancing climate and clean energy 
policy, overcoming barriers to critical-path technologies, building 
the political economy of support for climate action, and elevating 
business leadership.

Advocating for the policies that will accelerate the 
clean energy transition
The Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) of 2022, and the bipartisan 
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) of 2021, provided 
hundreds of billions of dollars in federal investments for the low-
carbon transition. C2ES’s advocacy, alongside the companies in 
our business council, played a key role in supporting passage 
of both bills. In the past year, we worked with our companies to 
develop and advocate for the additional policies needed to ensure 
that the laws fulfill their potential in scaling up the deployment of 
clean energy and reducing carbon emissions. 

C2ES has launched an effort to overcome the key roadblock to 
maximizing the impact of these two groundbreaking investments in 
building out clean energy and manufacturing projects: permitting. 
We are working to advance legislation that streamlines the 
permitting process, while ensuring transparency and increasing 
community engagement. In July, we sent a letter signed by 21 
companies to Senate and House leaders urging them to act on 
permitting reform and identifying five priority areas for legislation. 
In late 2023 and into early 2024, we worked with our companies 
to develop more specific policy recommendations and build 
support for them in Congress and among other stakeholders. In 
the process, we have built significant momentum and bipartisan 
support through our education efforts, acting with members of our 
Business Environmental Leadership Council, a group of 42 mostly 
Fortune 500 companies, to deliver the economic messages that will 
help move legislation on comprehensive permitting reform.

Overcoming barriers to scaling critical-path 
technologies
C2ES plays a leading role in articulating the economic case for 
climate action and mobilizing business leaders to advocate for 
effective and ambitious policies, drawing on our longstanding 
trusted relationships with companies. C2ES launched our 
Technology Working Group initiative to engage stakeholders across 
four “critical-path” technologies: engineered carbon removal, 
hydrogen, sustainable aviation fuels, and long-duration energy 
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storage. In each working group, we are engaging companies 
from our business council as well as other relevant players 
(e.g., early-stage climate tech companies as well as financial 
institutions investing in them) to identify the key barriers to 
scaling up deployment and the policies and other measures 
needed to address them. We expect to issue final policy 
recommendations for each technology in the second half of 
2024.

Highlighting the economic opportunities in the low-
carbon transition to build political support
A core promise of the IRA is that it will help to broaden political 
support for climate policies by ensuring that the fruits of the 
low-carbon transition are spread throughout the country, 
as tax credits and other incentives spur the construction 
of new factories, wind and solar farms, and clean-energy 
infrastructure – including in “red” states. For that vision to be 
realized, however, those states must embrace those low-carbon 
opportunities.

Over the past year, our innovative regional roundtable series 
convened diverse stakeholders in five targeted cities and 
states around the country to identify the concrete economic 
opportunities the low-carbon transition creates for their 
communities – and the policies and investments (including 
under the IRA) needed to realize them. Roundtables addressed 
direct air capture in Laramie, Wyoming; offshore wind in New 
Orleans; clean hydrogen in Houston; the electric vehicle industry 
workforce in Detroit; and critical minerals recycling in Columbus, 
Ohio. Each roundtable results in a policy brief outlining 
key takeaways and policy recommendations, developed in 
collaboration with roundtable participants.

C2ES’s regional 
roundtables 
supported 
communities in five 
regions in identifying 
how they can benefit 
from the low-carbon 
transition and taking 
concrete steps to 
capitalize on that 
economic potential, 
such as investing 
in workforce 
development.
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Accelerating the transition to a thriving clean energy economy will require honest 
conversations and authentic engagement from all quarters: policymakers, business 
leaders, investors, economic development organizations, experts from across civil 
society, and communities that have borne the brunt of past pollution as well as those that 
have depended on the fossil-fuel economy for their livelihoods. Bringing together those 
disparate voices to build broad, durable support for ambitious climate action is a hallmark 
of C2ES’s work. The roundtables integrate local perspectives into state and federal 
policy contexts and identify concrete steps to better align the long-term vitality of these 
communities with the urgent task of reducing emissions across the economy. 

Promoting business leadership in the low-carbon transition
C2ES plays a leading role in articulating the economic case for climate action and 
mobilizing business leaders to advocate for effective and ambitious policies, drawing on 
our longstanding trusted relationships with the companies in our business council. 

We are also pioneering innovative market-based approaches that help companies 
invest in low-carbon solutions throughout their supply chains, creating new business 
opportunities while meeting the needs of their customers. C2ES has partnered with Gold 
Standard and Neoteric Energy and Climate to found the AIM Platform, which will enable 
companies to invest more easily in mitigating emissions in “hard-to-abate” sectors such 
as chemicals and aviation fuels. In the coming year, AIM will finalize comprehensive 
guidance for measuring and accounting for emissions reductions deep within companies’ 
value chains.

We have also launched a major initiative to work with companies on developing and 
communicating low-carbon transition plans to identify best practices – and push the 
private sector from target-setting to implementation. 
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Delivering On The Potential Of The 
Paris Agreement
By promoting broad consensus on effective policy frameworks for 
reducing emissions, adapting to climate change, and financing the 
energy transition, including through market-based approaches, we aim to 
catalyze a virtuous cycle in which countries successfully deliver on their 
Paris Agreement commitments and, by doing so, build the confidence 
needed to raise ambition further.  

Driving results in the UN climate talks
For more than a decade, C2ES has regularly convened senior climate 
negotiators from a broad set of countries for private meetings that 
combine expert presentations and informal discussions. These 
confidential dialogues, which helped lay the groundwork for the 2015 
Paris Agreement, continue to provide vital support to negotiators as 
their focus shifts to implementation – including by driving countries to 
take on more ambitious emission reduction targets, finding consensus 
on key issues such as defining a global goal on climate adaptation, and 
increasing attention on the loss and damage that the most vulnerable 
countries will face.

A particular focus of our work over the past year was the global stocktake, 
the centerpiece of the COP28 climate talks in Dubai in December. Under 
the Paris Agreement, the stocktake occurs every five years as a means of 
regularly assessing collective progress toward the agreement’s long-term 
goals for emissions reductions, climate adaptation, and finance – and to 
inform ways that ambition and implementation could be enhanced across 
these areas. C2ES has led a multi-year effort to ensure that the stocktake 
not only demonstrates the gap between the world’s current trajectory and 
what is needed to meet those goals, but also – crucially – helps to close 
that gap, including through policies and actions that governments can 
take. 

Thanks in part to C2ES’s leadership, the stocktake included clear calls 
for near-term action, including tripling renewable energy production by 
2030, transitioning away from fossil fuels, and accelerating reductions 
in methane emissions. Importantly, the outcome linked those high-
level signals to the next round of Nationally Determined Contributions 
(NDCs) that countries must submit in advance of COP30 and set out a 
workplan going forward. And the decision underscored the importance 
of adaptation—a key note of inclusion for vulnerable countries already 
dealing with the impacts of climate change. 

As with most COP outcomes, the ultimate impact of the stocktake will 
depend on the decisions and actions taken in capitals and boardrooms 
around the world. Nonetheless, the fact that nearly 200 countries 
agreed to the text sends a clear signal to governments, companies, 
and investors—and creates the basis for NGOs and civil society to 
hold countries to account for their commitment. C2ES prepared for the 
stocktake for over two years, convening negotiators, developing and 
disseminating ideas and proposals, and working behind the scenes, and 
our fingerprints were all over the final text. 
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A successful stocktake must also drive climate action beyond COP28. We 
have already begun to leverage the outcome to spur greater international 
cooperation on a handful of key opportunities to cut emissions, laying the 
groundwork for greater ambition in the next round of NDCs, due in 2025.

Revitalizing high-integrity carbon markets
The voluntary carbon market, in which companies purchase carbon 
credits to help meet their voluntary climate commitments, has the 
potential to channel billions of dollars of private capital into solutions 
that cut emissions and support sustainable low-carbon development. 
But this potential will be realized only if carbon credits have consistently 
high quality, and complement – rather than substitute for – actions by 
companies to reduce their own emissions.  

C2ES is pursuing multiple pathways to promote a high-integrity market. 
As part of the Executive Secretariat of the Integrity Council for the 
Voluntary Carbon Market (ICVCM), C2ES has helped the market to ensure 
that credits are high quality and robust. In July, the ICVCM published a 
comprehensive framework to assess carbon crediting programs and 
categories of carbon credits against a set of Core Carbon Principles; 
the ICVCM expects to begin labeling “CCP-eligible” carbon crediting 
programs in the coming months. C2ES is leading a series of collaborative 
work programs to build consensus around key issues in scaling up a 
high-quality carbon market, such as how best to ensure the integrity 
of jurisdictional approaches to carbon crediting programs, and the 
relationship between the voluntary market and transactions under the 
carbon markets framework in Article 6 of the Paris Agreement.

C2ES is also at the center of efforts to develop innovative approaches 
to carbon credits that can tap new sources of capital and channel 
them into the highest priorities. We have partnered with the U.S. State 
Department, Bezos Earth Fund, and The Rockefeller Foundation to 
develop and launch the Energy Transition Accelerator (ETA), an initiative 
to mobilize private capital to accelerate the power-sector clean energy 
transition in developing countries. At COP28, the partners launched the 
ETA Framework, which presents key elements of the ETA, including 
principles for high-integrity carbon crediting; the development of an 
independent standard to credit emissions reductions across entire power 
sectors; criteria for private-sector participation by companies interested 
in purchasing credits to address emissions in their value chains; just 
transition provisions; and options for innovative financial structures. The 
governments of Chile, the Dominican Republic, and Nigeria announced 
their intention to join the ETA as pilot countries, and ten leading companies 
(Amazon, Bank of America, Boston Consulting Group, Mastercard, 
McDonald’s, Morgan Stanley, PepsiCo, Salesforce, Schneider Electric, 
and Standard Chartered Bank) signed a letter of interest expressing their 
support for the initiative.  

C2ES helped 
ensure that the 
global stocktake 
serves as an 
accountability 
mechanism to 
close the gap 
between ambition 
and performance 
in meeting the 
goals set by the 
Paris Agreement.
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Building Climate Resilience
Even as we work to accelerate the emissions reductions needed to prevent 
catastrophic climate change, we must prepare for the climate impacts that 
are already inevitable. By demonstrating that climate resilience increases 
economic competitiveness, and building constituencies for that proposition, 
C2ES seeks to make investing in resilience the clear choice for policy makers.  

Achieving more resilient communities
This year, we launched the Climate Resilient Communities Accelerator 
(Accelerator), which brings together business and community leaders 
to catalyze local and regional collaboration on climate resilience. We are 
connecting communities to federal and private sector resources, elevating 
local policy needs to federal lawmakers, and highlighting successful 
strategies that public and private sector organizations can implement 
to help communities adapt to and thrive in a changing climate. Our pilot 
Accelerator in Colorado’s North Front Range region is focusing on the 
mutually reinforcing threats of wildfire and extreme heat – and looks at how 
to build solutions to address those threats in combination, which is a key 
differentiator of this work. We are working with state and local governments, 
nonprofits, and national as well as main street businesses to build a shared 
vision for what resilience in this region could look like, and what investments 
to prioritize in bringing about that future. We are supporting the community 
in advancing these priorities by developing implementation plans and 
connecting them to resources.

Encouraging business leadership and investment in 
resilience
In addition to our work in communities, we collaborated with Resilience 
Rising to launch a new initiative to develop a comprehensive framework 
and guidance for how businesses can measure, assess, and disclose 
climate resilience. Existing initiatives have provided widely-used guidance 
for disclosing climate risk (the Taskforce on Climate-Related Financial 
Disclosures) and setting net-zero targets (Science Based Targets Initiative), 
but no such effort exists focused on climate resilience. By establishing 
a robust business framework that enables companies to build climate 
resilience, disclose corporate actions, and track leadership and impact, we 
aim to significantly boost business investment in resilience, foster resilient 
economies, and safeguard climate-vulnerable communities.

Because of 
C2ES’s efforts, 
Colorado’s 
North Front 
Range 
communities 
identified seven 
key action areas 
to protect them 
from wildfire 
and extreme 
heat and 
moved forward 
with plans for 
resilience hubs 
as a first step 
in their broader 
plan.
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Engaging Corporate Leadership on Climate
The C2ES Business Environmental Leadership Council is among the largest U.S.-based groups of companies 
devoted solely to addressing climate change. From April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024, we welcomed new 
members Topsoe and United Airlines. C2ES works with these business leaders to understand and pursue 
the policies and technologies that will help us reach our climate goals. Our business council membership, as 
of March 31, 2024, includes:
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BELC Membership Principles
In early 2023 and following a collaborative process with members of the BELC and relevant stakeholders, the principles 
to which all members must agree were updated. These updates made the guiding principles more ambitious than 
before; they were also expanded to include resilience & adaptation and equity, fairness, and justice. 

Each BELC member company must adhere to the following set of six principles in support of climate action:

1 2

3

5 6

4
U.S. Policy
We support the target in the United States’ 
Nationally Determined Contribution (NDC) of 
reducing greenhouse gas emissions 50 to 52 
percent below 2005 levels by 2030, as well as the 
goal of achieving net-zero emissions in the United 
States by no later than 2050. We will identify and 
advocate for policies, as appropriate and aligned 
with our priorities that help to meet those targets, 
and we will encourage those business associations 
in which we hold memberships to also advance 
those policies. A variety of policies across 
the economy will be necessary to help drive 
innovation and enable the transition to a low-
carbon economy, including mandatory policies; 
flexible, market-based programs and incentives; 
and a broad suite of sectoral approaches.

Science
Our climate objectives are guided by the latest 
scientific consensus as articulated by the 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) 
and other leading scientific studies, including that 
climate change caused by human activity is already 
affecting every region across the globe. Limiting the 
rise in global temperatures to 1.5 degrees Celsius 
above preindustrial levels requires deep reductions 
in greenhouse gas emissions by 2030 and achieving 
net-zero carbon dioxide emissions globally by 
midcentury.

International Cooperation
Climate change is a global challenge that ultimately 
requires global action and collaboration among 
all governments, the private sector, and civil 
society, as seen in the binding commitments 
made by countries under the Paris Agreement on 
climate change. We support the goals of the Paris 
Agreement and efforts to achieve them.

Business Action
We have set or are in the process of setting 
greenhouse gas emission reduction goals 
consistent with the broader aim of achieving 
net-zero greenhouse gas emissions economy-
wide in the United States by no later than 2050 
and with the objectives of the Paris Agreement 
on climate change. We are taking concrete steps 
to implement those goals by cutting emissions 
in our operations; increasing investment 
in low- and zero-greenhouse gas emitting 
technologies, practices, and products; working 
with stakeholders in our value chain to further 
reduce their emissions; and publicly reporting our 
emissions using commonly accepted tools.

Resilience & Adaptation
Efforts that foster resilience and adaptation, 
such as investments and policies, are necessary – 
especially to protect those communities who are, or 
will be, most exposed to a changing climate and at 
greatest risk from climate impacts. We believe that 
companies have a role to play in building resilience 
to climate change for their own businesses and in 
supporting climate resilience in the communities 
where they operate.

Equity, Fairness, and Justice
For climate solutions to be both effective and 
durable, we believe they must promote fair, 
equitable, and just outcomes for all. The benefits 
of the low carbon transition should be widely 
shared, especially by disadvantaged communities 
who are, and have been, marginalized, 
underserved, and overburdened by pollution and 
a changing climate. As the nation transitions to 
a low carbon economy, climate solutions should 
also benefit communities that have been reliant 
on fossil fuel extraction and use.
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Fundraising

Management
& General

Business 
Engagement

U.S. Policy & 
Outreach

International 
Strategies

21%

51.20%

18.40%

5.90%
3.5%

Sponsorships
Other Income

Contributions

Grants & 
Contracts

Membership Dues

78.9%

8.8%

7.5%
4.5%

.30%

Financial Performance  
for the year ended March 31, 2024

REVENUES & SUPPORT

Grants & Contracts  $12,055,162 

Membership Dues  $1,336,875 

Contributions  $1,148,456 

Sponsorships  $46,154 

Total  $14,586,647 

EXPENSES

U.S. Policy & Outreach  $3,016,331 

International Strategies  $7,352,384 

Business Engagement  $2,634,849 

Management & General  $844,622 

Fundraising  $508,348 

Total  $14,356,534 

NON-OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES

Interest Income  $578,974 

Investment Loss  $(4,425)

Other Income  $111,876 

Total  $686,425 

NET ASSETS

Change in Net Assets  $916,538 

Net Assets, Beginning of Year  $18,332,961 

Net Assets, End of Year  $19,249,499 

ASSETS

Cash & Cash Equivalents $3,737,806 

Investments $11,932,742

Grants Receivable, net $4,844,482

Accounts Receivable, net $1,178,776

Prepaid Expenses $271,495

Property & Equipment, net $40,494

Right-of-Use Assets, net $45,728

Deferred Compensation Investments $366,078

Deposits $222,725

Total Assets  $22,640,326 

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses (current)  $1,409,870 

Payroll Liabilities (current)  $166,251 

Deferred Membership Dues & Refundable 
Advances (current)  $1,293,221 

Operating Lease Liability (current)  $155,407 

Operating Lease Liability, net of current portion   - 

Deferred Compensation Plan Obligation 
(noncurrent)  $366,078 

Total Liabilities  $3,390,827 

 NET ASSETS

Without Donor Restrictions $4,128,044

With Donor Restrictions $15,121,455

Net Assets  $19,249,499 

Total Liabilities & Net Assets  $22,640,326 

Statement of Activites Statement of Financial Position

Revenue, 
Support & 

Income

Expenses
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Washington, DC 20005  
www.c2es.org

Board of Directors 
as of March 31, 2024

Ann R. Klee (Chair)
Former Executive Vice President of National Business 
Development and Government Relations, Suffolk 
Construction

Leslie Carothers
Former President, Environmental Law Institute 

David Hone
Senior Climate Change Advisor, Shell International Ltd.

Nathaniel Keohane
President, Center for Climate and Energy Solutions

Robert G. Leary
Former Group Chief Executive Officer, The Olayan Group

Frank E. Loy
Former Under Secretary of State for Global Affairs

Roger Martella
Director and General Counsel, General Electric: 
Environment, Health and Safety 

Jim McGinnis
Managing Director, PJ Solomon

Jane Park
Senior Vice President for Federal Governmental and 
Regulatory Affairs & Public Policy, Exelon

Maureen Raymo
Co-Founding Dean of the Columbia Climate School and 
Director of Lamont-Doherty Earth Observatory

Theodore Roosevelt IV
Managing Director, Barclays Capital 

John Schmitz
Managing Director, Prime Transatlantic Group

Richard T. Thigpen
Senior Vice President for Corporate Citizenship, PSEG

Jeffrey Williams
Former President, Jeffrey Williams & Associates LLC

Donate 
Donate at www.c2es.org/support or 
contact Sr. Director of Major Gifts, 
Meredith Keyse, at 571-384-8115 to 
help us advance strong policy and 
action to address climate change.  
 
C2ES is a nonprofit, tax-exempt charitable 
organization (tax identification number 
54-1892252) under Section 501(c)(3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. Donations are 
tax-deductible as allowed by law. C2ES is a 
Delaware corporation, with offices located 
in Washington, D.C.

Connect with C2ES by signing up for 
our newsletter at or engaging with us 
online.

http://www.c2es.org
http://www.c2es.org/support
http://bit.ly/C2ESUpdates 
http://twitter.com/C2ES_org
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